

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court
Honorable David Lee Shakes, Judge
Case No. 11CR1232

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE:
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT:
ERIC MANLY

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant:
Tara Jorfald, Reg. No. 46193 (ADC)
THE NOBLE LAW FIRM, LLC
215 Union Boulevard, Suite 305
Lakewood, CO 80228
Tel: (303) 232-5160
Fax: (303) 232-5162
Email: tara@noble-law.com

DATE FILED: June 26, 2017 12:19 PM
FILING ID: 9E479F4D85065
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2147

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 16CA2147

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. The district court erred in finding that defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to ensure that Mr. Manly understood the consequences of pleading guilty5

 A. Standard of review.5

 B. Discussion.....6

 (1) Defense counsel’s performance was deficient.6

 (2) Mr. Manly was prejudiced by his attorney’s deficient performance.....18

II. The district court erred in denying Mr. Manly’s claim that his plea was not knowingly, voluntarily, or intelligently entered.21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	13
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	24
<i>Carmichael v. People</i> , 206 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2009).....	12
<i>Dunlap v. People</i> , 173 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2007)	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	13
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	12, 24
<i>In J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011)	13
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	13
<i>Moore v. People</i> , 318 P.3d 511 (Colo. 2014).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	12
<i>Patton v. People</i> , 35 P.3d 124 (Colo. 2001).....	25
<i>People ex rel. A.J.L.</i> , 243 P.3d 244 (Colo. 2010).....	21
<i>People in Interest of L.B.</i> , 513 P.2d 1069 (Colo. App. 1973)	16
<i>People v. Kyler</i> , 991 P.2d 810 (Colo. 1999).....	21, 24
<i>People v. Legler</i> , 969 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>People v. Morones-Quinonez</i> , 2015 COA 161	20
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987)	19

<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 51 P.3d 1022 (Colo. App. 2001)	17
<i>People v. Wade</i> , 708 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1985)	25
<i>People v. White</i> , 64P.3d 864 (Colo. App. 2002)	16
<i>Rinehart v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Ybanez v. People</i> , No. 14SC190, 2015 WL 929996 (Colo. Mar. 2, 2015)	18
Statutes	
§ 19-1-103(59), C.R.S., 2016	16
§ 19-1-119(2)(a), C.R.S. 2016.....	17
§ 19-2-511(1), C.R.S. 2016	17
§ 19-2-517 (8), C.R.S. 2016	16
Other Authorities	
Institute of Judicial Administration—American Bar Association, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated</i> (Robert E. Shepard, Jr. ed., 1996)	17
Minnesota Supreme Court Advisory Task Force on the Juvenile Justice System: <i>Trial Report January 1994</i> , 20 Wm. Mitchell L.Rev. 595, 605–06 (1994)	17
<i>Model Rules for Juvenile Courts</i> RULE 39 (1969).....	17
National Juvenile Defender Center, <i>National Juvenile Defense Standards</i> (2013).	14

Rules

Colo. R. Crim. P. 11(b)16

Colo. RPC 1.14(b)15
